

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ALL AMERICAN SCHOOL BUS CORP., ANJ SERVICE, INC., ATLANTIC QUEENS BUS CORP.,¹ BOBBY'S BUS CO. INC., BORO TRANSIT, INC., B-ALERT INC., ATLANTIC ESCORTS INC., CITY WIDE TRANSIT, INC., CANAL ESCORTS, INC., CIFRA ESCORTS, INC., EMPIRE STATE ESCORTS, INC., GOTHAM BUS CO. INC., GRANDPA'S BUS CO., INC., HOYT TRANSPORTATION CORP. (AND ITS ALTER EGO HOYT TRANSPORTATION CORP., DEBTOR IN POSSESSION), IC ESCORTS, INC., KINGS MATRON CORP., LOGAN TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC., LONERO TRANSIT INC., LORISSA BUS SERVICE INC., MOUNTAINSIDE TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., PIONEER SCHOOL BUS RENTAL, INC., PIONEER TRANSPORTATION CORP., RAINBOW TRANSIT INC., AMBOY BUS CO., INC., RELIANT TRANSPORTATION, INC., RPM SYSTEMS INC., SCHOOL DAYS INC. and TUFARO TRANSIT CO. INC.

and

LOCAL 1181-1061, AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, AFL-CIO

Cases 29-CA-100827; 29-CA 100830; 29-CA-100833; 29-CA-100862; 29-CA-100863; 29-CA-100864; 29-CA-100865; 29-CA-100874; 29-CA-100876; 29-CA-100879; 29-CA-100885; 29-CA-100887; 29-CA-100892; 29-CA-100895; 29-CA-100914; 29-CA-100916; 29-CA-100918; 29-CA-100920; 29-CA-100923; 29-CA-100926; 29-CA-100930; 29-CA-100933; 29-CA-100935; 29-CA-100961; 29-CA-100962; 29-CA-100966; 29-CA-100967; 29-CA-100969; 29-CA-101009; 29-CA-101013; 29-CA-101014; 29-CA-101019; 29-CA-101030; 29-CA-101033; 29-CA-101036; 29-CA-101069; 29-CA-101072; 29-CA-101073; 29-CA-101083; 29-CA-101084; 29-CA-101087; 29-CA-101089; 29-CA-101092; 29-CA-101096; 29-CA-101101; 29-CA-101105; 29-CA-101108; 29-CA-101110; 29-CA-101111; 29-CA-101139; 29-CA-101146; 29-CA-101153; 29-CA-101155; 29-CA-101158 and 29-CA-101161

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted by
Annie Hsu and Erin Schaefer
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 330-7713

Dated at Brooklyn, New York
this 6th day of December, 2013

¹ Atlantic Queens Bus Corp., Atlantic Escorts, Inc., Amboy Bus Co., Inc. (the Atlantic Companies) have filed a petition in the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York seeking to reorganize under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Atlantic Companies continue to operate as a debtor in possession of its estate.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

II. ISSUES PRESENTED5

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

A. THE PARTIES HOLD TWELVE BARGAINING SESSIONS.....6

1. *The Parties Met for Their First through Seventh Sessions from October 23, 2012 through February 12, 2013* 6

2. *The Parties Met for Their Eighth and Ninth Bargaining Sessions on February 26 and March 5, 2013* 7

3. *The Parties Met for Their Tenth Bargaining Session on March 11, 2013*..... 9

4. *The Parties Met for Their Eleventh Bargaining Session on March 12, 2013 and the Union Made an Information Request for the Costing of Respondents’ Proposals*..... 10

5. *The Parties Met for Their Twelfth Bargaining Session on March 19, 2013*..... 12

B. RESPONDENTS IMPLEMENT THEIR BEST AND FINAL OFFER ON MARCH 22, 2013..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT 15

A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FAILED TO FIND THAT EVEN IF THE MFN CLAUSE WAS A CRITICAL ISSUE, THERE WAS NO EXISTENCE OF A GOOD-FAITH BARGAINING IMPASSE 17

B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FAILED TO FIND THAT EVEN IF THE MFN CLAUSE WAS A CRITICAL ISSUE AND THERE WAS A GOOD-FAITH IMPASSE OVER THAT ISSUE, IT DID NOT LEAD TO A BREAKDOWN IN THE OVERALL NEGOTIATIONS..... 19

C. THE JUDGE INADVERTENTLY OMITTED THE MAKE-WHOLE REMEDY21

V. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CalMat Co., 331 NLRB 1084, 1097-98 (2000)----- 16, 17, 21
CJC Holdings, Inc., 320 NLRB 1041 (1996) ----- 16
Grinnell Fire Protection System Co., 328 NLRB 585 (1999)----- 16
L.W.D., Inc., 342 NLRB 965, 965 (2004) ----- 16
Larsdale, Inc., 310 NLRB 1317, 1318 (1993) -----16, 19
New NGC, Inc., 359 NLRB No. 116 (2013) ----- 20
NLRB v. American National Insurance Co., 343 U.S. 395, 404 (1952) ----- 16
Patric & Co., 238 NLRB 390 (1980), *enfd. mem.* 664 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1981)----- 16
PRC Recording Co., 280 NLRB 615, 635 (1986), *enfd.*, 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)-----16, 19
Taft Broadcasting Co., 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1969), *enfd.* 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)-- 16, 19,
20
Tom Ryan Distributors, 314 NLRB 600, 604-05 (1994), *enf. mem.* 70 F.3d 1272 (6th Cir. 1995)
----- 16
